TOWN OF HAUGHTON ORDINANCE <u>1</u> OF 2023

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING REQUIREMENTS FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ENGINEERING FEES AND COSTS OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW FOR PROJECTS WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF HAUGHTON, LA.

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Haughton, to insure proper engineering and construction of all property within the boundaries of the Town of Haughton, Bossier Parish, LA; and

WHEREAS, development and drainage plans are required for all Commercial, Industrial and Residential development within the town limits; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton contracts with a private engineer for the required review of all development plans; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton desires to receive reimbursement for such third party fees;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Aldermen and the Town of Haughton, Bossier Parish Louisiana that all development review fees, incurred by the officially designated Town of Haughton Engineer, shall be reimbursed prior to any acceptance by the Town of Haughton of any Commercial, Industrial, Residential development infrastructure and approval of any subdivision plat.

Upon motion by <u>Phillip Smith</u>, duly seconded by <u>Carlton Anderson</u> And Carried, the forgoing ordinance adopted on April 11, 2023.

YEAS: 3

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 1

ABSTAIN: 1

Misty Pee, Town Clerk

Kim Gaspard, Mayor